

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division III**  
**State of Washington**  
**9/17/2018 4:30 PM**  
No. 361667

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

KATHIE and JOE BOYER,

Appellants,

v.

KAI MORIMOTO, M.D., and  
PLASTIC SURGERY NORTHWEST

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT FOR SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON  
HONORABLE RAYMOND CLARY

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Anthony D. Shapiro, WSBA #12824  
Marty D. McLean, WSBA #33269  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, Washington 98101

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. INTRODUCTION .....	1
B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
1. Assignments of Error .....	3
2. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error .....	3
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
1. Pertinent Medical Care .....	5
a. Mrs. Boyer is anesthetized for nine hours.....	6
b. Mrs. Boyer is discharged without instructions for tampon removal. ....	7
c. Mrs. Boyer arrives for a follow-up visit where no steps were taken to determine the source of her ongoing intense pain. ....	9
d. Doctors discovery that Mrs. Boyer is suffering from toxic shock syndrome. ....	10
e. Two tampons are removed, and Mrs. Boyer begins to recover. ....	12
A. Expert Disclosures and Discovery .....	13
2. Opinions of Dr. Shamoun .....	15
D. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	20
1. The trial court erred in excluding the uncontested testimony from Dr. Shamoun regarding the applicable standard of care. ....	20

2.	The trial court erred in refusing to consider Dr. Shamoun’s supplemental declaration. ....	24
3.	The trial court erred in concluding that Dr. Shamoun was not permitted to testify that the staff of Plastic Surgery Northwest violated the standard of care. ....	26
E.	CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance*,  
131 Wn.2d 484 (1997) .....4, 25, 26

*Castro v. Stanwood Sch. Dist No. 401*,  
151 Wn.2d 221 (2004) .....20

*Driggs v. Howlett*,  
193 Wn. App. 875 (Div. III 2016) .....3

*Elber v. Larson*,  
142 Wn. App. 243(Div. III 2007) .....21, 22

*Folsom v. Burger King*,  
135 Wash.2d 658 (1998).....20

*Hill v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.*,  
143 Wn.App. 438 (2008) .....22, 23, 27

*Keck v. Collins*,  
184 Wash. 2d 358 (2015).....25

*Morton v. McFall*,  
128 Wn.App. 245 (2005) .....27

*Pon Kwock Eng v. Klein*,  
127 Wn.App. 171 (2005) .....23

*Seybold v. Neu*,  
105 Wash.App. 666 (2001) .....20

**STATUTES**

RCW 7.70 *et seq.* .....23, 28

RCW 7.70.040(1).....21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Civ. R. 56(h) .....24  
Civil Rule 56.....24
